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DATE: March 25, 2014 

 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 

FROM: Director of Finance 

 

SUBJECT: FY 2014 Mid-Year Budget Review & General Fund Ten-Year Plan Update  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Council reviews and comments on the FY 2014 Mid-Year Budget Review and General 

Fund Ten-Year Plan Update, and adopts the attached resolution approving the amendment to the 

City of Hayward Operating and Capital Improvement Budgets for Fiscal Year 2014. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Staff is providing City Council with a mid-year update to the FY 2014 Adopted Budget and an 

update to the General Fund Ten-Year Plan.  The mid-year review considers revenues and 

expenditures through the midpoint of the 2014 fiscal year (December 31, 2013) and projects year-

end results based on current trends and data.   

  

Mid-Year Review – This mid-year financial report recommends adjustments to the full City budget 

(all affected revenue funds) based on actions that occurred after the adoption of the FY 2014 budget 

– mostly related to receipt and appropriation of new grant revenues and project expenses. While 

staff considers the entire City budget in its mid-year review – this report focuses on the General 

Fund, providing an overview of FY 2014 General Fund revenues, expenditures, and fund balance 

projected through the remainder of the fiscal year.  The analysis includes adjustments to several 

General Fund revenue categories based on current trends, resulting in an increase to revenues of 

about $4.8 million (largely attributed to Property Tax and Property Transfer Tax).   

 

Currently, FY 2014 General Fund expenditures are tracking fairly close to budget.  However, the 

report does recommend a number of adjustments to the Adopted Budget based on current spending 

and revenue trends. Mid-year expenditure adjustments total $2.9 million in the General Fund – 

much of which is offset by corresponding revenues – bringing the projected deficit to $3.46 million.  

Adjustments to all other funds total $11 million – and again are largely related to the appropriation 

of grants. 

 

General Fund Ten-Year Plan Update – The Ten-Year Plan Update refines the forecast as adopted 

by City Council on June 25, 2013 as part of the FY 2014 Biennial Budget Update. The model 

confirms a structural deficit largely due to increased employee services costs, and deferred capital 

and maintenance needs (fleet, facilities, public safety and technology).  The Plan is updated to 

reflect FY 2013 actuals, current benefit rates (inclusive of significant recent CalPERS rate hikes), 

revised revenue projections, and FY 2014 mid-year revenue and expenditure adjustments.   
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While City revenues have improved, there still exists a structural General Fund gap of $3.46 million 

that grows to over $23.7 million by FY 2023 (even assuming voters reapprove the Utility Users Tax 

in 2019).  The gap in FY 2014 would actually be larger if the City Council fully funded the retiree 

medical annual required contribution.  FY 2014 is about $2.2 million short of this funding 

requirement, and also maintains a bare minimum contribution from the General Fund to capital 

infrastructure needs. 

 

BACKGROUND  

The economic news indicates a slow national economic recovery, and the City of Hayward is 

beginning to see glimmers of economic improvement.  Sales tax revenues are improving and the 

real estate market is once again seeing increased activity, with increases in valuations from recent 

past years. However, as the City begins to see its revenues rebound from the 2008 Great Recession, 

it continues to struggle with a long-term structural deficit that is driven by the growing costs of 

employee benefits and deferred capital needs.  

 

The City utilizes long-term financial planning to help navigate its fiscal challenges.  Critical tools 

such as the General Fund Ten-Year Plan (and multi-year plans for other revenue funds) provide the 

framework for sound fiscal planning and decision-making.   

 

DISCUSSION 

 

When City Council adopted the FY 2014 Budget in June 2013, the General Fund projected a 

deficit of $2.6 million with a use of the General Fund Reserve of the same amount to balance the 

budget.  This was on the heels of closing almost a $30 million General Fund gap in the previous 

two fiscal years – in large part due to employee wage concessions and benefit cost-sharing.  

While it is sometimes appropriate to use the General Fund Reserve (or one-time balancing 

measures), doing so simply continues the structural gap the City faces. Unfortunately, even with 

adjustments to original projections, the General Fund continues to show a structural gap. The key 

changes for FY 2014 and influences on the General Fund Ten-Year Plan projections are 

discussed below. 

 

General Fund Revenues and Variance Analyses 

The FY 2014 Adopted Budget reflects conservative General Fund revenue projections, with 

minimal growth in most program areas. Projecting the City’s revenues based on mid-year results 

and seasonal trends, staff is projecting receipt of approximately $4.8 million more in revenues than 

originally estimated.  Noteworthy variances from the adopted budget include: an increase to 

property tax revenue over original projections, an increase to real property transfer tax revenue, and 

an increase to intergovernmental revenues (due to new grants received).   

 

Table 1 reflects the components of the $124.9 million in General Fund resources originally 

budgeted for FY 2014.  This total excludes the assumed use of $2.6 million of the General Fund 

Reserve – as reflected in the red pie slice in Table 1.  
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Table 1 – FY 2014 Adopted Resources ($124.9 million, plus $2.5 million use of Reserve) 

 
 

Representing fifty-four percent of the total General Fund revenues, property and sales taxes are the 

two major revenues that influence the City’s budget and have been significantly affected by the 

economic recession over the past four years.  Fortunately, both are seeing improvements due to the 

rebounding of the economy.  However, even with the rebound to 2008 levels, in 2008 constant 

dollars, these revenues represent no growth.  Expenditures have continued to grow each year and 

have far outpaced revenues. 

 
Table 2 – FY 2014 General Fund Revenue Variance Summary 

 
 

Overall (see Table 2), FY 2014 year-end revenues are projected to be $4.8 million (3.9%) higher 

than originally projected and about $1.9 million is considered one-time in nature ($1 million in 

Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund disbursements and $900,000 in grants).  Some of these 

revised projections will influence the General Fund Ten-Year plan forecast.  The following analysis 

highlights key revenue variances as they pertain to FY 2014 mid-year projections and the resultant 

impact on future year projections as included in the General Fund Ten-Year Plan.  These are 

A B C D

FY 2013 

Year-End 

FY 2014 

Adopted

FY 2014 

Mid-Year

Change $   

(B-A)

Change % 

(B/A)

Revenue

Property Tax - recurring 36,561 37,491 38,835 1,344 3.6%

RPTTF Pass-Thru & Annual 650 650 838 188 28.9%

Property Tax - one-time 1,970 0 1,037 1,037 100.0%

Property Tax Total 39,181 38,141 40,710 2,569 6.7%

Sales Tax 28,534 30,500 30,500 0 0.0%

UUT 14,940     15,000 15,000     0 0.0%

Franchise Fees 9,688 9,917 9,917 0 0.0%

Property Transfer Tax 4,596 4,500 5,000 500 11.1%

Business License Tax 2,493 2,711 2,711 0 0.0%

Transient Occupancy Tax 1,679 1,460 1,700 240 16.4%

Emergency Facilities Tax 1,870 1,809 1,879 70 3.9%

Charges for Services 7,844 8,836 8,696 (140) -1.6%

Other Revenue 174 2,711 224 (2,487) -91.7%

Intergovernmental 5,365 3,341 6,880 3,539 105.9%

Fines and Forfeitures 2,913 1,869 2,249 380 20.3%

Interest and Rents 400 264 404 140 53.0%

Total Revenue 119,677 121,059 125,870 4,811 4.0%

Transfers in 4,064 3,844 3,844 0 0.0%

Total Revenue/Resources 123,741 124,903 129,714 4,811 3.9%
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projections based on year-to-date data, and will be closely monitored for the remainder of the 

fiscal year.   
 

Property Tax – Year-end projections indicate a continued growth in property taxes, as well as 

inclusion of one-time and recurring funds from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund 

(RPTTF).  Projections of recurring basic property tax revenues are adjusted over the originally 

adopted projections to account for growth (about 3.6% over adopted figures and about 6.2% over 

FY 2013 actuals).  One-time revenues are not included in the projection. 

 

RPTTF distribution.  Staff expects about $1.04 million in one-time revenue attributed to 

redistribution of property tax as part of the redevelopment agency dissolution.  The RPTTF 

represents reallocated property tax increment previously allocated to the former Hayward 

Redevelopment Agency. With the dissolution of the agency, tax increment funds are now 

redistributed to all taxing entities in the County. These funds were not budgeted in FY 2014 due 

to the uncertain nature of the dissolution process by the State of California.  These one-time 

RDA related funds, pursuant to Council policy are to be used for one-time expenses.  The mid-

year expenditure adjustments include allocation of about $1 million of these revenues toward 

one-time expenses that would otherwise have been funded through former redevelopment funds 

as discussed later in this report.   

 

As the RDA dissolution process continues, the RPTTF distributions should begin to stabilize by 

FY 2015, as many of the one-time dissolution adjustments will conclude (e.g. audits, property 

disposition, etc.).  Effective FY 2014, staff projected approximately $650,000 annually in 

recurring RPTTF redistributions: $350,000 in redistributed RPTTF revenues toward funding 

Economic Development budget, consistent with the Economic Development Strategic Plan as 

adopted by City Council; and $289,000 in continued annual pass-through payments.  For FY 

2014, this distribution is tracking slightly above the original projection and is adjusted 

accordingly ($188,000 increase).  Given the unpredictability of this revenue, it is possible the 

ongoing redistribution may be higher and that additional RPTTF revenues are received in FY 

2014.  Staff will continue to monitor the remittances and expenses to refine this projection.   

 

Property Transfer Tax – This revenue category demonstrates improvement over original projections 

of $500,000 (11.1%) and is a reflection of increased real estate sales activity and housing prices in 

the Hayward market.  Staff is currently reviewing the details of the various real estate transactions 

(commercial and residential) to better determine the recurring or one-time nature of this improved 

revenue.  Real Property Transfer Tax is a highly volatile revenue source and is directly subject to 

market fluctuations.  The City’s recent history provides a cautionary tale in this respect: After 

reaching a high of $10 million in FY 2006, the revenue stream plummeted by 62% in just four 

years, finally settling at $3.8 million in FY 2010. Staff is reviewing possible responsible and 

cautious adjustments to future projections of the Property Transfer Tax revenues, including 

establishing a “base” for recurring revenues and a policy to use all revenues above this “base” for 

one-time expenses such as capital or benefit liability payments. 

 

Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) – TOT projections are adjusted by $240,000 over original 

projections based on FY 2013 actuals and revenue received to date.  This growth is likely a 

reflection of the improved economy.  However, since the City is not seeing any significant 

improvements to its hotel market or the expansion of hotel beds in the near future, staff is not 

projecting continued revenue growth at this rate.  Instead, future years reflect a steady 2% growth.   
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Charges for Service – This revenue category reflects a reduction of $140,000 in program revenue 

related to code enforcement activities due to the delayed hiring of an inspector. 

Intergovernmental & Other Revenues –As part of the implementation of the City’s new financial 

system, some revenues were re-classified and basically switched between these two categories.  

Intergovernmental revenue is increased to account for new grant revenue received in FY 2014.  This 

category includes an increase of $905,315 to recognize new, unbudgeted grant revenue received in 

FY 2014 as an offset to the related mid-year expenditure increases. 

Fines & Forfeitures. This revenue category is adjusted to reflect an increase of $380,000 for 

improved street sweeping program revenues.  FY 2014 revenues are projected to less than FY 2013 

actual revenues due to the loss of the Red Light Camera program and its related revenues (about $1 

million/year) 

 

General Fund Expenditures and Variance Analyses 

 

Overall, the FY 2014 General Fund expenditure budget is close to $5.7 million (4.5%) over the 

Adopted Budget, inclusive of mid-year adjustments.  The key driver of the projected overage is 

the mid-year expenditure adjustments totaling $2.9 million.  Many of these adjustments are 

related to new grants offset by revenues.     

 
Table 3 – General Fund Expenditures 

 
 

Staffing Expense Variances  

A B C D

FY 2013 

Year-End 

FY 2014 

Adopted

FY 2014 

Mid-Year

Change $   

(B-A)

Change % 

(B/A)

Expenditures

Salary 62,986  65,323 65,323 0 0.0%

Overtime 6,879    5,384        7,000       1,616 30.0%

Wages Subtotal 69,865  70,707   72,323  1,616 2.3%
Medical & Dental   10,083       12,067       12,067 0 0.0%

Retiree Medical (pay-go)     2,321         2,348         2,348 0 0.0%

Worker's Compensation     5,189         4,980         4,980 0 0.0%

Other Benefits     1,030         1,676         1,676 0 0.0%

Retirement (CalPERS)   15,143       16,046       16,046 0 0.0%

Benefits Subtotal 33,766 37,117 37,117 0 0.0%

Assumed Vacancy Savings           -   (1,650)       (1,800)      (150) 9.1%

Interdepartmental (ID) Charges (5,399) (5,315)       (5,315)      0 0.0%

OPEB Liability Contribution* 0 847           1,847       1,000 118.1%

Workers' Comp. Liability Contr.* 310 510           510          0 0.0%

Net Staffing Expense 98,542 102,216 104,682 2,466 2.4%

Maintenance & Utilities 908       1,018        1,018       -          0.0%

Supplies & Services 6,184    6,396        6,396       -          0.0%

Internal Service Fees 9,300    9,409        9,409       -          0.0%

Debt Service* 2,822    2,809        2,809       -          0.0%

Liability Insurance* 2,537    2,621        2,621       -          0.0%

Capital Funding* 3,174    4,126        4,126       -          0.0%

Non-Personnel Expenses Subtotal 24,925     26,379   26,379  -          0.0%

FY 2014 Mid-Year Adjustments -           -            2,866       2,866      100.0%
Assumed Add'l Labor Savings              -   (1,114)       (750)         364         -32.7%

Total Expenditures 123,467   127,481    133,177   5,696      4.5%

Subtotal Surplus/(Shortfall)           274        (2,578)       (3,463) (885)        34.3%
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Overall, the staffing expense budget is increased by $2.5 million or 2.4% and is attributed to 

three key categories.   

 Vacancy Savings. Given the volume of staff vacancies in City departments, particularly 

in the Police and Fire Departments, staff projects an increase to the budgeted $1.65 

million in vacancy savings, bringing the total projected wage and benefit vacancy savings 

to $1.8 million.   

 

 Overtime. Projected vacancy savings is entirely offset by increases in overtime of about 

$1.6 million due to the need to backfill vacancies – particularly in the police and fire 

departments – related to minimum staffing requirements.  

 

 Retiree Medical.  The City has not been funding its Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

owed toward the City’s Retiree Medical Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 

liability.  Given the acknowledged need to fund this minimum level of funding – as 

recently highlighted in the “FY 2013 Comprehensive Annual Report Memorandum on 

Internal Controls” – the General Fund Ten-Year Plan includes a phased-in allocation of 

funding for the ARC.   

 

The revised Ten-Tear Plan included in this report reflects accelerating this phased-in 

funding.  FY 2014 increases funding by $1 million and FY 2015+ reflects paying the full 

annual required contribution ($4 million/year).  It should be noted that the ARC is the 

bare minimum payment and does not (and will not) fully address the City’s growing 

long-term liability (almost $70 million).  

 

Operating Expense Variances  

 

Mid-Year Expenditure Adjustments. Within the Operating Expense category are the FY 2014 Mid-

Year Adjustments, which total about $2.9 million.  These changes for the General Fund and all 

other affected funds are detailed in Attachments II and IV.   

 

After reviewing programmatic expenditures with each department, there are a number of 

adjustments needed prior to the end of FY 2014 in order to accommodate new grant revenues 

received during the fiscal year, fund necessary or unexpected expenditures, and to appropriate prior 

year encumbrances (contractually obligated expenses) that have carried forward into FY 2014.  

Additionally, the mid-year expenses include adjustments in some program areas – including new 

positions – needed to address critical resource needs.   

 

Assumed Additional Labor Savings.  The General Fund Ten-Year Plan assumes budget savings 

beginning in FY 2014 in the amount of $1.114 million for additional concessions to bring the 

remaining bargaining units to the Council goal of 17% overall concessions/cost-sharing.  Due to 

delays in labor negotiations, the assumed savings are reduced in FY 2014 from $1.114 million to 

$750,000 – a resulting cost to the General Fund of $364,000.   

 

Ten-Year General Fund Plan Update  

 

The updated General Fund Ten-Year Plan projects a $3.46 million General Fund gap in FY 2014 

that grows to over $23 million by FY 2023 without additional balancing measures.  This Plan 

reflects the assumptions contained in the FY 2014 Adopted budget and is updated with the mid-

year expenditure and revenue projections outlined in this report. 
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Current Revenue Assumptions/Adjustments 

 Property Tax (inclusive of one-time revenue): +6.7% in FY 2014 (+2.5M) over FY 2014 

Adopted; annual growth of  +3.5% in FY 2015+ 

 Sales Tax:  No change from previous assumptions; annual growth of about 3% 

 Utility Users Tax is re-authorized by the voters in 2018; 0% growth 

 Property Transfer Tax:  11% increase in FY 2014 (+$500K); annual growth of 3.5% in 

FY 2015+ 

 TOT: 16% increase in FY 2014 ($240K); annual growth of 2% FY 2015+ 

 A number of other revenue adjustments related to mid-year appropriations largely related 

to grant revenues. 

 

Current Expenditure Assumptions/Adjustments 

 No across-the-board wage increases for all units for 5 years 

 All current labor concessions carry forward as ongoing, structural change 

 Additional labor concessions bring all units to the 17% target 

 Updated CalPERS rates from November 2013 valuation & new rate increases effective 

FY 2016 and FY 2017 

 Increased vacancy savings assumptions based on vacant positions in FY 2014, with a 

reduction of savings in future years based on hiring and less flexibility in the organization 

to carry vacancies: FY 2015+ down to $750K  

 Funds debt service for Fire Station #7 rehabilitation project 

 Funds vehicle replacement fund 

 Effective FY 2014, partial annual allocation of City’s Retiree Medical (OPEB) required 

annual contribution (ARC), with full ARC budgeted in FY 2015+ ($4 million/year)  

 

 Does not include 

o Unfunded CIP need (e.g., 1% = $5.1M) 

o Restoring staffing resources to prior levels (e.g., 9 police officers = $1.7M) 

 

Table 4 below depicts the revised General Fund revenues and expenditures gap.  Unfortunately, 

even with improved revenues, rising costs associated with employee benefits (primarily medical 

and retirement benefits) and deferred capital maintenance continue to grow the City’s General 

Fund deficit.   

 

The City’s revised revenue projections for FY 2014 are similar to those proposed by the Beacon 

Economic report.
1
 However, future year projections by the City are more conservative than the 

Beacon projections.  These conservative projections help to smooth out the potential positive and 

negative impacts of future economic cycles, which cannot be accurately predicted.   

 

Yet, even if the City were to assume all of the Beacon estimates, the General Fund would still 

face a structural deficit. Table 4 offers a comparison of FY 2014 projected revenues and 

expenditures, layered with the Beacon Economic projected revenues. 

 

  

                                                           
1
 International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers - Local 21, the bargaining unit that represents 

many of the City’s employees, contracted with Beacon Economics to review five of the City’s General Fund 
revenues and provide projections for these revenues. 
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Table 4: General Fund Ten-Year Forecast: Revenues & Expenditures 
(Displayed in millions) 

 

 
Even with an assumed continuation of the UUT and additional labor concessions, the General Fund 

continues to face a structural gap that grows to over $23 million by FY 2023. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT  

The overall fiscal impact of the adjustments to revenue projections and expenditure projections 

(inclusive of FY 2014 mid-year budget appropriations) results in a General Fund projected deficit of 

$3.46 million resulting in the planned use of the Reserve by a like amount. 

  

NEXT STEPS 

Upon approval by Council of the recommendations contained herein, staff will post the budget 

amendments per the approved resolution.  Staff will also continue to refine the General Fund Ten-

Year Plan as part of the FY 2015 Annual Budget process. 

 

Prepared by: Tracy Vesely, Director of Finance  

  Nan Barton, Financial Analyst  

  

Approved by: 

 
_________________________________ 

Fran David, City Manager 

 

Attachments:  

Attachment I: Resolution (Amending Operating Budget Resolution) 

Attachment II: Summary of Mid-Year Adjustments by Department 

Attachment III: Updated Ten-Year Plan 

Attachment IV: Detail of Revenue Adjustments   

Attachment V: Detail of Expenditure Adjustments 
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HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

 

RESOLUTION NO.   14-   

 

Introduced by Council Member           

 

 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 13-104, AS 

AMENDED, THE BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF 

HAYWARD OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014, 

RELATING TO AN OF APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 

 

 

  BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that Resolution No. 

13-104, as amended, the Budget Resolution for the City of Hayward Operating Budget for Fiscal 

Year 2014, is hereby amended by approving the General Fund changes indicated below.  

   

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 

following revenue estimate amounts are hereby amended: 

 

1. CHANGE OF REVENUE ESTIMATE TO THE GENERAL FUND 

 

 
   

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 

following revenue estimate amounts are hereby amended: 

 

 

II. CHANGE OF EXPENDITURE ESTIMATE TO THE GENERAL FUND AND OTHER 

REVENUE FUNDS 

Fund # Fund Name

Adopted 

Budget Amendment

 Total 

Adjusted 

Budget 

100 General Fund Total  $124,903,000 4,811,315$      129,714,315$ 

220 Federal Grants -$               85,702$           85,702$          

230 State Grants -$               19,375$           19,375$          

240 Local Grants -$               92,500$           92,500$          

245 Housing Authority Fund 118,940$        1,069,855$      1,188,795$     

735 Fleet Management Fund 5,842,143$     74,738$           5,916,881$     

Other Funds Total 6,153,485$      
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 The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to distribute the above revised 

revenue estimates and revised expenditure estimates to the various accounts of the City in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and consistent with the purposes and 

objectives as outlined in the approved budget. 

 

  

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA   ___________________________ 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

     MAYOR: 

 

NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:     

 

Fund Expenditure

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Total 

Amendment 

 Total 

Adjusted 

Budget 

100 Net Change to General Fund Expenditures  $ 128,596,322 2,866,561$     131,462,883$ 

220 Federal Grants 481,507$        3,276,922$     3,758,429$     

223 CDBG Housing Rehab Loan fund 175,000$        443,345$        618,345$        

225 CDBG Fund 1,293,206$     325,392$        1,618,598$     

230 State Grants 633,447$        493,995$        1,127,442$     

231 Used Oil Recycling 40,000$          41,447$          81,447$          

240 Local Grants -$                97,447$          97,447$          

245 Housing Authority 118,940$        2,647,759$     2,766,699$     

250 Donations -$                187,870$        187,870$        

280 Downtown Business Improvement 55,000$          35,000$          90,000$          

295 So Hayward BART JPA Parking Dist -$                123,781$        123,781$        

605 Water Fund 39,598,841$   128,086$        39,726,927$   

606 Water Intertie Fund 83,500$          2,196$            85,696$          

610 Sewer Fund 26,337,001$   148,608$        26,485,609$   

620 Airport Fund 3,690,413$     21,433$          3,711,846$     

705 Worker's Compensation Fund 5,925,838$     162,268$        6,088,106$     

710 General Liability Insurance Fund 2,556,359$     1,943,757$     4,500,116$     

725 Facilities Management Fund 3,559,358$     15,000$          3,574,358$     

730 Information Technology Fund 4,472,511$     50,416$          4,522,927$     

735 Fleet Management Fund 5,642,143$     75,258$          5,717,401$     

815 Successor Agency - RDA 7,900,011$     832,287$        8,732,298$     

Net Change to Non-General Fund 

Expenditures 11,052,267$   
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ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

 

 

 

  ATTEST:_________________________________                                                          

City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

                                                              

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
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FY 2014 Mid-Year Adjustments Summary by Department  

 

Over the course of FY 2014, departments have worked toward restructuring to best meet the service 

needs of the City.  Several departments have made changes to provide more efficient and improved 

services.  In addition, a number of new grants have been received in which revenues and 

expenditures require appropriation.  Below is a summary of the key changes in comparing the FY 

2014 Adopted Budget to the FY 2014 Mid-Year Update, also detailed in Attachment IV. 

 

Non-Departmental $1,098,198 (General Fund) 

The most significant mid-year adjustments in the General Fund all stem from the dissolution of the 

City’s Redevelopment Agency (RDA) pursuant to the 2011 and 2012 dissolution statutes passed by 

the California legislature.  As part of these statutes, AB 1484 imposed significant new obligations 

on the successor agencies and oversight boards of dissolving redevelopment agencies, including the 

completion of a Due Diligence Review (DDR or audit) of the former Redevelopment Agency’s 

Low-Moderate Income Housing Funds and a DDR of all other former RDA funds. 

 

The State Department of Finance’s (DOF) determination on the Hayward Successor Agency’s 

Housing Fund DDR disallowed two contractual agreements for legal and project management 

expenses related to the South Hayward BART transit oriented development project that would 

otherwise have been paid with RDA funds. Additionally, through the funding mechanisms 

established by the dissolution process, the completion of and required DOF approval of a 

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for RDA-related costs, the DOF again denied 

these contract costs.  Hence, the City is left with no option but to turn to the General Fund to pay for 

these legitimate project costs.  The total appropriation needed from the General Fund fund balance 

to cover these related expenses is $878,178.   

 

 South Hayward BART ($428,178). The South Hayward BART project contemplates the 

construction of 151 affordable housing units and 203 market rate housing units.  As such, 

staff recommends that the Housing Authority and the City’s General Fund proportionally 

bear the costs of this project management work as Housing Authority funds can only be 

utilized for costs related to the production, monitoring and maintenance of affordable 

housing units in the City.  Based on this proportional cost share, the General Fund would 

cover approximately 57% of the expenses, or $428,178, which would be appropriated into 

the South Hayward BART capital project.   

 

 Dixon Street Improvements ($450,000). Similarly, upon the Department of Finance’s 

review of the Other Funds DDR, DOF disallowed a transfer of funds from the former RDA 

to the Capital Improvement Program that was approved by Council on June 28, 2011 in the 

amount of $450,000 as matching funds for the TDA Transportation for Livable 

Communities grant for improvements along Dixon Street.  With the denial from the DOF of 

the legality of the transfer of the funds, there are no funds available to provide the City-

required matching dollars.  There are no available funds in the CIP to cover these matching 

funds and staff is requesting an appropriation of $450,000 from the General Fund into the 

Dixon Street capital project for this purpose. 
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Additionally, staff is requesting an appropriation of $100,000 from the General Fund into the 

Capital Improvement Program to provide funding for project management and due diligence related 

to a potential property acquisition in Downtown Hayward.  Revitalizing the City’s Downtown is a 

top priority of the City Council and staff has identified and previously discussed with the City 

Council several opportunities to accomplish this.  This appropriation will fund legal expenses, 

financial analysis and modeling, appraisals and other expenses necessary to determine whether the 

potential property acquisition(s) is a viable option for the City. 

 

Upon conclusion of the Other Funds Due Diligence Review, the Successor Agency was required to 

remit payment of available funds to the State for redistribution to taxing entities within the 

jurisdiction of the former Hayward Redevelopment Agency.  The City of Hayward is one of these 

taxing entities and, as such, received one-time property tax revenues to the General Fund in the 

amount of $1,037,059 in November of 2013 (as described earlier in this report).  Staff recommends 

that these one-time funds be used to cover the expenses outlined above. 

 

City Manager +0 FTE; +$260,500 ($85,000 offset by salary savings, $150,000 offset by revenues) 

The primary changes to the City Manager’s Office staffing composition are in the Code 

Enforcement Division and the RDA Successor Agency. 

 

 The Code Enforcement Division has upgraded a Code Enforcement Inspector II position to 

a Senior Code Enforcement Inspector.  Estimated cost for FY 2014 is $5,350 and the 

recurring annual cost is $10,700 (General Fund). 

 

 The RDA Successor Agency has continued to under-fill a Senior Secretary position with an 

Administrative Clerk II.  Estimated savings for FY 2014 is $14,850 (Successor Agency 

Fund). 

 

 The mid-year proposed adjustment of $270,000 consists of $150,000 for the Housing 

Authority Budget which is offset by ROPS revenues (Housing Authority Fund), $40,000 for 

Cinema Place maintenance that was denied by ROPS (General Fund), $45,000 for mandated 

training for the Code Enforcement division (General Fund), and $35,000 for cubicle 

workspace reconfiguration in Code Enforcement to accommodate the consolidation of the 

Rental Housing and Community Preservation groups (General Fund). 

 

City Attorney +0 FTE; $1,943,000 

The mid-year proposed adjustment of $1,943,000 is for the Risk Management Fund.  The request 

will cover additional, unexpected expenditures associated with large legal settlements and costs of 

outside counsel required for City litigation in FY 2014. There is available fund balance within the 

Risk Fund to cover these costs. 

 

City Clerk +0 FTE; $130,550 

The mid-year proposed one-time adjustment of $130,550 is needed to cover an increase to election 

costs for the fiscal year (General Fund). 
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Development Services Department +2.0 FTE; $284,000 ($200,000 offset by developer fees) 

 S1.0 FTE new Assistant Planner  

 1.0 FTE new Development Review Specialist  

As the economy begins to improve, the department is faced with a rising workload and a 

reduced professional staffing compliment. These new positions will assist with the increased 

activity in the department.  The additional cost in FY 2014 for these positions is $84,000, 

with a recurring annual cost of $345,900 (General Fund). 

 

 The mid-year proposed one-time adjustment of $200,000 is to pay for outside plan check 

services which will be offset with increased developer fees. 

 

Finance Department +3.0 FTE; ($0 FY 2014 - offset by salary savings) 

In response to continued audit findings regarding the department’s low staffing levels and resulting 

high use of temporary employees, the department is embarking on a reorganization to enhance 

oversight and increase resources in critical areas (fiscal analysis and accounting).  While there will 

be no related cost in FY 2014 due to vacancy savings, the total recurring annual cost is $341,500 

(General Fund).  

 

 1.0 FTE new Financial Analyst position 

 2.0 FTE new Senior Account Clerk positions 

 Upgrade of  a Senior Accounting Technician to an Accountant 

 Upgrade of an Accounting Technician to Finance Technician 

 Downgrade of a Finance Supervisor to an Administrative Analyst I/II  

 Title change for one position from Senior Accounting Technician to Finance Technician 

 

Fire Department +1.0 FTE; $12,000 

 1.0 FTE new Administrative Analyst II position.  This position will provide needed 

analytical support, budget and grant monitoring, and high level project management.  The 

department currently has no analyst to meet the demanding needs of such a complex 

department.  Estimated cost for FY2014 is $12,000, and the recurring annual cost is 

$140,444 (General Fund). 

 

 Downgrade of 1.0 FTE Fire Services Technician II position to a Senior Secretary.  

Estimated savings for FY2014 is $1,000 and annual recurring savings is $3,300 (General 

Fund). 

 

Human Resources Department +3.0 FTE; $278,275 

 1.0 FTE new Senior Human Resource Analyst (annual cost of $162,268 Workers’ 

Compensation Fund).  

 1.0 FTE new Human Resources Technician (annual cost of $108,902 General Fund). 

 1.0 FTE new Administrative Intern (FY 2014 cost of $15,411, with recurring annual cost of 

$61,643 General Fund). 

 Downgrade of 1.0 FTE Human Resources Manager to a Senior Human Resource Analyst 

(FY 2014 savings of -$8,306, with annual savings of $13,290 General Fund).   
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The addition of these positions will assist the department is addressing a rising workload and 

increased complexity of operations. 

 

Information Technology Department +0 FTE; $50,400 

The mid-year proposed adjustment is for the FY2014 lease payments due for a three-year lease 

agreement for network infrastructure maintenance (Information Technology Fund). 

 

Library & Community Services Department +0 FTE; $0 

 Delete 1.0 FTE  Librarian I position 

 Add 1.0 FTE (two half-time Librarian I).  No net FTE increase or cost. 

 

 The mid-year proposed adjustment of $25,000 for the After-School Homework Support 

Center will be offset by a one-time cash reimbursement of the City of Hayward Public 

Library’s share of BALIS (Bay Area Library and Information System) reserves (General 

Fund).   

 

 An additional appropriation of $7,500 for the California Reads program will be offset by 

$7,500 in grant monies from Cal Humanities (Local Grants Fund). 

 

Maintenance Services Department +0 FTE; -$317,153 

 Upgrade of 1.0 FTE Streets Maintenance Supervisor to a Streets Maintenance Manager in 

the Streets Division (FY 2014 and annual cost of $14,429 General Fund). 

 

 Upgrade of 1.0 FTE Secretary position to a Senior Secretary in the Landscape Division (FY 

2014 and recurring annual cost of $8,418 General Fund). 

 

 The mid-year proposed adjustments also include an increase to Street Sweeping Parking 

Citation Revenues of $380,000 (General Fund); an increase to Fleet expenditures of $74,738 

which was offset by an Insurance Reimbursement to repair a damaged vehicle (Fleet 

Management Fund); a $25,000 increase to Landscape to cover increased water utility costs 

(Water Fund); and a $15,000 increase to Facilities to cover the cost of additional daytime 

security hours, reusable visitor badges, and printable ID badges (General Fund). 

 

Police Department -1.0 FTE; $0 (FY 2014 offset by salary savings) 

 Eliminate 1.0 FTE Community Service Officer position that was originally assigned to the 

Photo Red Light Program through attrition (-$48,840 General Fund).   

 

 Downgrade 2.0 FTE two Inspector positions to Police Officers per contract (-$21,690 

General Fund) 

 

 Upgrade 1.0 FTE Inspector position to a Sergeant (FY 2014 cost of $2,834 and recurring 

annual cost of $11,336 General Fund).   

 

 Upgrade 1.0 FTE Lieutenant position to Captain (FY 2014 cost of $8,196 and recurring 

annual cost of $32,785 General Fund).   
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 The mid-year proposed adjustment also includes several grant appropriations (General 

Fund) which were offset by equal revenue appropriations.   

o The CalGrip Grant $404,440;  

o STEP Grant $113,847;  

o OTS DUI AVOID Grant $328,489;  

o ALCO Tobacco Control $11,000; 

o Byrne Grant $71,024 expenditures with $47,538 offsetting revenue;  

o Our Kids $4,577 expenditures (no revenue offset) 

o ALCO Delinquency Prevention Network $5,000 (no revenue offset) 

 

 $75,293 is for FY 2013 Encumbrance Carry-forwards (General Fund). 

 

Public Works – Engineering & Transportation Department +0 FTE; $28,933 

 Upgrade 1.0 FTE Senior Secretary position to an Administrative Secretary position ($7,500 

General Fund).   

 The mid-year adjustment of $21,433 (Airport Fund) represents a restored transfer to the 

Fleet Replacement Fund which will be used to purchase a Striper for the Airport. 

 

Public Works – Utilities & Environmental Services Department +2.0 FTE; $250,320 

 Add 2.0 FTE new Utility Workers-Sewer positions (FY 2014 cost of $58,608 and recurring 

annual cost of $234,432 to the Sewer Fund).  These positions will work in the Sewer 

Collection System Maintenance and will help fill a critical need in maintaining the City’s 

sewer collection system.  The Regional Water Quality Control Board has increased scrutiny 

of sanitary sewer overflows, and agencies must maintain a more aggressive and proactive 

sewer line inspection and cleaning schedule than in the past.  Based on the results of a 

staffing review, the City’s recently updated Sewer Collection Master Plan is recommending 

the addition of these positions.   

 

 Downgrade 1.0 FTE Administrative Secretary position to a Senior Secretary in the Utilities 

Division (-$8,288 Water Fund).   

 

 The mid-year proposed adjustment consists of $110,000 (Water Fund) to provide adequate 

one-time FY 2014 funding for the operations and maintenance of the Water Pump Stations, 

Water Reservoirs, and Water Operations & Maintenance Programs; and $90,000 (Sewer 

Fund) to provide adequate funding for the operations and maintenance of the Sewer Lift 

Stations and the Sewer Collection System Maintenance Programs. 



Attachment III

PY2 PY1 Year 1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Actual Actual Adopted Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

1 Revenue
Annual Property Tax 35,716         36,561         37,491         38,835            40,194         41,601         43,057         44,564         46,124         47,738         49,409         51,138         52,928         

RPTTF Pass-Thru & Annual Remittance -               650               650              838                 650              650              650              650              650              650              650              650              650              

One-time -               1,970            -               1,037              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

2 Property Tax 35,716 39,181 38,141 40,710 40,844 42,251 43,707 45,214 46,774 48,388 50,059 51,788 53,578

3 Sales Tax 26,346 28,534 30,500 30,500 31,568 32,672 33,816 34,999 36,224 37,492 38,805 40,163 41,568

4 UUT 14,797         14,940         15,000         15,000            15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         

5 Franchise Fees 9,892 9,688 9,917 9,917 10,016 10,116 10,217 10,320 10,423 10,527 10,632 10,739 10,846

6 Property Transfer Tax 4,778 4,596 4,500 5,000 5,175 5,356 5,544 5,738 5,938 6,146 6,361 6,584 6,814

7 Business License Tax 2,483 2,493 2,711 2,711 2,765 3,042 3,103 3,165 3,228 3,292 3,358 3,425 3,494

8 Transient Occupancy Tax 1,466 1,679 1,460 1,700 1,734 1,769 1,804 1,840 1,877 1,914 1,953 1,992 2,032

9 Emergency Facilities Tax 1,751 1,870 1,809 1,879 1,889 1,898 1,908 1,917 1,927 1,936 1,946 1,956 1,966

10 Charges for Services 7,811 7,844 8,836 8,696 8,696 8,870 9,047 9,228 9,413 9,601 9,793 9,989 10,188

11 Other Revenue 3,797 174 2,711 224 174 174 174 174 174 174 174 174 174

12 Intergovernmental 3,717 5,365 3,341 6,880 6,076 6,198 6,322 6,448 6,577 6,709 6,843 6,980 7,119

13 Fines and Forfeitures 2,403 2,913 1,869 2,249 2,294 2,340 2,387 2,434 2,483 2,533 2,583 2,635 2,688

14 Interest and Rents 511 400 264 404 408 412 416 420 425 429 433 437 442

15 Total Revenue 115,465 119,677 121,059 125,871 126,639 130,098 133,444 136,898 140,462 144,142 147,941 151,862 155,910

16 Transfers in 4,514 4,064 3,844 3,844 3,943 4,084 4,231 4,385 4,547 4,715 4,892 5,077 5,200

17 Total Revenue/Resources 119,979 123,741 124,903 129,714 130,581 134,181 137,675 141,283 145,009 148,858 152,833 156,939 161,110

18 Expenditures
19 Salaries & Benefits

20 Salary 61,697 62,986 65,323 65,323 65,777 67,247 68,751 69,787 71,179 72,599 74,047 75,524 77,034

21 Overtime 5,412           6,879            5,384           7,000              5,384           5,492           5,602           5,714           5,828           5,944           6,063           6,185           6,308

22 Wages Subtotal          67,109           69,865          70,707             72,323          71,161          72,739          74,353          75,501          77,007          78,543          80,110          81,709          83,343 

23 Medical & Dental Benefits             9,503           10,083          12,067             12,067          13,184          14,410          15,758          17,238          18,865          20,652          22,616          24,774          27,251 

25 Retiree Medical (pay-go only)             2,560             2,321             2,348                2,348             2,445             2,552             2,669             2,798             2,940             3,096             3,268             3,457             3,629 

26 Worker's Compensation             4,877             5,189             4,980                4,980             5,122             5,222             5,326             5,430             5,538             5,646             5,759             5,874             5,874 

27 Other Benefits             1,726             1,030             1,676                1,676             1,677             1,703             1,725             1,746             1,775             1,797             1,821             1,845             1,860 

28 PERS          17,492           15,143          16,046             16,046          18,287          19,928          23,076          25,430          28,223          30,917          32,694          33,362          34,029 

29 Benefits Subtotal 36,158        33,766         37,118        37,118           40,716        43,816        48,555        52,643        57,341        62,108        66,158        69,312        72,644        

30 Vacancy Savings (wages & benefits)                   -   -                (1,650)          (1,800)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             (750)             

32 Interdepartmental (ID) Charges to other funds (5,332)          (5,399)          (5,315)          (5,315)             (5,326)          (5,336)          (5,347)          (5,358)          (5,368)          (5,379)          (5,390)          (5,401)          (5,401)          

31 Salaries & Benefits Subtotal 97,935 98,232 100,860 102,326 105,801 110,468 116,810 122,036 128,230 134,523 140,128 144,870 149,836

33 OPEB Liability Contribution* -               -                847              1,847              4,060           4,141           4,224           4,309           4,395           4,483           4,572           4,664           4,757           

34 Workers' Compensation Liability Contribution* 310              310               510              510                 310              310              310              310              310              310              310              310              310              

35 Net Staffing Expense 98,245 98,542 102,217 104,683 110,171 114,919 121,344 126,654 132,935 139,315 145,010 149,844 154,903

36 Operating Expenses

37 Maintenance & Utilities 810 908 1,018 1,018 1,028 1,038 1,049 1,059 1,070 1,081 1,091 1,102 1,102

38 Supplies & Services 5,900 6,184 6,396 6,396 6,500 6,565 6,631 6,697 6,764 6,832 6,900 6,969 6,969

39 Internal Service Fees 9,280 9,300 9,409 9,409 9,503 9,598 9,694 9,791 9,889 9,988 10,088 10,189 10,189

40 Debt Service* 2,784           2,822            2,809           2,809              2,901           2,898           2,900           2,900           2,900           2,900           2,900           2,900           2,900           

41 Liability Insurance* 2,464           2,537            2,621           2,621              2,700           2,781           2,864           2,950           3,038           3,130           3,223           3,320           3,420           

42 Capital Funding* 3,027           3,174            4,126           4,126              3,614           4,045           4,589           5,107           5,437           5,469           5,487           5,505           5,530           

43 Net Operating Expense 24,265 24,925 26,379 26,379 26,246 26,925 27,727 28,504 29,098 29,399 29,690 29,985 30,110

44 Expenditures Subtotal 122,510 123,467 128,596 131,062 136,417 141,844 149,071 155,158 162,033 168,714 174,700 179,829 185,013

45 Assumed Additional Labor Concessions -               -                (1,114)          (750)                (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          (1,114)          

46 FY 2014 Mid-Year Adjustments -               -                -               2,866              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

47 Total Expenditures 122,510 123,467 127,482 133,178 135,303 140,730 147,957 154,044 160,919 167,600 173,586 178,715 183,899

48 Total Surplus/(Shortfall) (2,531) 274 (2,579) (3,463) (4,721) (6,549) (10,282) (12,762) (15,910) (18,742) (20,753) (21,776) (22,789)
49

50 Beginning Fund Balance 29,550        27,764         28,115        28,115           21,634        16,912        10,363        81                (12,680)       (28,590)       (47,333)       (68,086)       (74,194)       

51 Change to Reserves (2,531)          274               (2,579)          (3,463)             (4,721)          (6,549)          (10,282)       (12,762)       (15,910)       (18,742)       (20,753)       (21,776)       (22,789)       

53 Adjustments to fund balance 745             77                 

54 Ending Fund Balance 27,764        28,115         25,536        21,634           16,912        10,363        81                (12,680)       (28,590)       (47,333)       (68,086)       (89,862)       (97,921)       

55 City Council Reserve Policy (min. 20% expenditures) 24,502        24,693         25,496        25,496           27,061        28,146        29,591        30,809        32,184        33,520        34,717        35,743        35,622        

56 Over/(Under) Reserve Policy 3,422            39                (3,863)            (10,148)       (17,783)       (29,510)       (43,489)       (60,774)       (80,853)       (102,803)     (125,605)     (133,544)     

Numbers represented in the thousands GF 10YR 3.25.14 Mid Year.xlsx; Summary MY 3.25.14 Printed on 3/22/2014:  5:05 PM



FY 2014 Mid-Year Revenue Adjustments Detail Attachment IV

Fund # Fund Name Reason for Adjustment

Adopted 

Budget Amendment

 Total Adjusted 

Budget 

100 Property Tax Increase in projected revenue 38,141,000$  2,569,000$    40,710,000$      

100 Real Property Transfer Tax Increase in projected revenue 4,500,000$    500,000$       5,000,000$        

100 Transient Occupancy Tax Increase in projected revenue 1,460,000$    240,000$       1,700,000$        

100 Emergency Facilities Tax Increase in projected revenue 1,809,000$    70,000$         1,879,000$        

100 Charges for Service Decrease in Code Enforcement Revenues 8,836,000$    (140,000)$      8,696,000$        

100 Other Revenue 2,711,000$    (2,487,000)$   224,000$           

BALIS Reserve reimbursement (Library) 25,000$         Adjust budget due to recategorization of 

revenue (2,512,000)$   

100 Intergovernmental 3,341,000$    3,539,315$    6,880,315$        Adjust budget due to recategorization of 

revenue 2,634,000$    

Grant carry forward CAL-GRIP Grant 404,440$       

Grant carry forward Byrne Grant 47,538$         

Grant Revenue Police STEP Grant 113,848$       

Grant Revenue Police OTS Avoid DUI Grant 328,490$       

Grant Revenue ALCO Tobacco Control Contract 11,000$         

100 Fines & Forfeitures 1,869,000$    380,000$       2,249,000$        

Increase to Street Sweeping Citation Revenues 380,000$       

100 Interest and Rents Increase in projected revenue 264,000$       140,000$       404,000$           

General Fund Total 4,811,315$    

220 Federal Grants -$               85,702$         85,702$             

FY13 Budget Carry forward HPN 

Afterschool Homework Center 85,702$         

230 State Grants -$               19,375$         19,375$             

State Grant Received Adult Literacy Program 19,375$         

240 Local Grants -$               92,500$         92,500$             

Cal Humanities-California Reads Grant 7,500$           

FY14 Appropriation TOP Schools Project 60,000$         

Local Grant Received TOP Schools Project 25,000$         

245 Housing Authority Fund 118,940$       1,069,855$    1,188,795$        

RDA Dissolution 1,069,855$    

735 Fleet Management Fund 5,842,143$    74,738$         5,916,881$        

Insurance Reimbursement for Damaged Vehicle 74,738$         

Other Funds Total 1,342,171$    
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FY 2014 Mid-Year Expenditure Adjustments Detail Attachment V

Fund 

Fund/ 

Department 

Reason for Adjustment  Adopted 

Budget 

Adjustment  FY 2013 

Encumbrances 

 Total 

Amendment 

 Total 

Adjusted 

100 General Fund 128,596,322$    2,302,001$  564,559$        2,866,561$    131,462,883$  

Mayor & 

Council

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 5,328$            

City Manager Code Enforcement - facilities 

improvements

35,000$       

Increase to cover cost to 

upgrade 1.0 FTE Code 

Enforcement Inspector II to 

1.0 FTE Senior Code 

Enforcement Inspector

5,350$         

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Glasbrook Beautification 436$               

City Clerk Increased Election Costs 130,550$     

Development 

Services

Outside Plan Check services 200,000$     

Addition of 1.0 FTE Assistant 

Planner (12/2013)

73,369$       

Addition of 1.0 FTE Dev. 

Review Specialist (6/2014)

11,078$       

Finance Addition of 1.0 FTE Financial 

Analyst (6/2014)

-$             

Addition of 2.0 FTE Senior 

Account Clerks (5/2014)

-$             

Upgrade 1.0 FTE Acctg 

Technician to 1.0 FTE Finance 

Technician (2/2014)

-$             

Downgrade 1.0 FTE Finance 

Supervisor to 1.0 FTE 

Administrative Analyst I/II 

(1/2014)

-$             

Fire FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 967$               

Addition of 1.0 FTE 

Administative Analyst I/II 

(6/2014)

11,704$       

Downgrade 1.0 FTE Fire 

Services Technician II to 1.0 

FTE Senior Secretary (3/2014)

(1,098)$        

Human 

Resources

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 7,341$            

Addition of 1.0 FTE Human 

Resources Technician

108,902$     

Addition of 1.0 FTE 

Administrative Intern (4/2014)

15,411$       

Downgrade 1.0 FTE Human 

Resources Manager to 1.0 FTE 

Senior Human Resources 

Analyst (11/2013)

(8,306)$        

Library & 

Comm Svcs

Appropriation for After School 

Homeowrk Support Center.  

Offsetting one-time revenue 

from BALIS reserves will 

cover expense.

25,000$       

-$                

Maintenance 

Services

Upgrade 1.0 FTE Streets 

Maintenance Supervisor to 1.0 

FTE Streets Maintenance 

Manager

14,429$       
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FY 2014 Mid-Year Expenditure Adjustments Detail Attachment V

Fund 

Fund/ 

Department 

Reason for Adjustment  Adopted 

Budget 

Adjustment  FY 2013 

Encumbrances 

 Total 

Amendment 

 Total 

Adjusted 

Upgrade 1.0 FTE Secretary to 

1.0 FTE Senior Secretary

8,418$         

Non-

Departmental

Transfer funds to CIP to cover 

increased security 

enhancements for City 

facilities

220,000$     

Funds to cover Dixon Street 

Improvements

450,000$     

Funds to cover South Hayward 

BART Project Management 

Expenses

428,178$     

Property Acquisition project 

management

100,000$     

Police -$             

Upgrade of 1.0 FTE 

Lieutenant to 1.0 FTE Captain 

(4/2014)

-$             

Deletion of 1.0 FTE CSO 

Redflux (1/2014)

-$             

Downgrade 2.0 FTE 

Inspectors to 2.0 FTE Police 

Officers per contract (1/2014)

-$             

Upgrade 1.0 FTE Inspector to 

1.0 FTE Sergeant (4/2014)

-$             

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 51,257$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Byrne Grant 71,024$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

CAL-GRIP Grant 404,439$        

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Jail Telephone 3,840$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Spay & Neuter 19,927$          

FY14 Budget Jail Telephone Estimated Revenue 3,500$         

FY14 Grant Appropriation ALCO Del Prev Ntwrk 5,000$         

FY14 Grant Appropriation ALCO Tobacco Control 11,000$       

FY14 Grant Appropriation OTS DUI Avoid Grant 328,490$     

FY14 Grant Appropriation Our Kids Contract 4,677$         

FY14 Grant Appropriation STEP Grant 113,848$     

PW-Eng & 

Transp

Upgrade 1.0 FTE Snr 

Secretary to 1.0 FTE Admin 

Secretary

7,503$         

220

Federal Grants

481,507$           

-$             

3,276,922$     3,276,922$    3,758,429$      

FY13 Budget Carry Forward B & Grand Snr Housing 1,163,579$     

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Home Loan Program 1,934,532$     

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN Jackson Triangle CE 43,800$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Teen Empowerment Prog 2,525$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward After Schl Homeowrk Cntr 2,384$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN After Sch Hmwk Cntr 85,702$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN Transp Services 10,000$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN Resident Internet 11,640$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN Neighborhood Engmt 2,760$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward HPN School Comm Grnts 20,000$          
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FY 2014 Mid-Year Expenditure Adjustments Detail Attachment V

Fund 

Fund/ 

Department 

Reason for Adjustment  Adopted 

Budget 

Adjustment  FY 2013 

Encumbrances 

 Total 

Amendment 

 Total 

Adjusted 

223

CDBG 

Housing Rehab 

Loan Fund
17,500$             

443,345$     

-$                443,345$       460,845$         

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 443,345$     

225

Community 

Development 

Block Grant 1,293,206$        

-$             

325,392$        325,392$       1,618,598$      

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 600$               

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Property Rehab Loans 73,252$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Home Ownership 29,563$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Neighborhood Facilities 221,977$        

230 State Grants 633,447$           29,375$       464,620$        493,995$       1,127,442$      

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 1,350$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Native Lang Lit Grant 959$               

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Adult Literacy Grant 22,670$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Non Profit Res Cntr 3,293$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

CA DOC Grant 78,048$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Recyclng Prod Proc Pref 3,667$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

ACWMA Mitigation 62,771$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Waste Red Recyc Prog 287,837$        

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 

Env Services Donations 4,025$            

FY14 Grant Appropriation 

Adult Literacy Grant

29,375$       

231

Used Oil 

Recycling 40,000$             

-$             

41,447$          41,447$         81,447$           

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 41,447$          

240 Local Grants -$                  92,500$       4,947$            97,447$         97,447$           

FY13 Budget Carry Forward TOP Schools Proj 4,947$            

FY14 Grant Appropriation California Reads Prog 7,500$         

FY14 Grant Appropriation TOP Schools Proj 85,000$       

245

Housing 

Authority 118,940$           

203,000$     

2,444,759$     2,647,759$    2,766,699$      

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 3,000$            

FY13 Budget Carry Forward So Hwd BART Aff Hsg 2,441,759$     

FY14 Appropriation Hayward Housing Authority 53,000$       

ROPS 14-15A Distribution 150,000$     

250 Donations -$                  -$             187,870$        187,870$       187,870$         

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Teen Empowerment Prog 187,870$        

280

Downtown 

Business 

Improvement 55,000$             

35,000$       

-$                35,000$         90,000$           

Appropriation of Levy for 2014 35,000$       
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295

South 

Hayward 

BART JPA 

Parking 

District -$                  

-$             

123,781$        123,781$       123,781$         

FY13 Budget Carry Forward 123,781$        

605 Water Fund 39,598,841$      126,712$     1,374$            128,086$       39,726,927$    

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 1,374$            

Increase to the Utilities budget 

for the Landscape-Water 

Conservation program.  

Additional funding is needed 

for irrigation the addition of 

Rte 238 accounts.

25,000$       

Downgrade 1.0 FTE 

Administrative Secretary to 1.0 

FTE Senior Secretary in the 

Utilities Division

(8,288)$        

Increase to provide adequate 

funding for the operations and 

maintenance of the Water 

Pump Stations, Water 

Reservoirs, and Water 

Operations & Maintenance 

Programs

110,000$     

606 Water Intertie 

Fund 83,500$             

-$             

2,196$            2,196$           85,696$           

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 2,196$            

610 Sewer Fund 26,337,001$      148,608$     -$                148,608$       26,485,609$    

Addition of 2.0 FTE Utility 

Worker-Sewer positions 

(4/2014)

58,608$       

Appropriation for operations 

and maintenance of the Sewer 

Lift Stations and Sewer 

Collection System 

Maintenance Programs

90,000$       

620 Airport Fund 3,690,413$        21,433$       -$                21,433$         3,711,846$      

Restore transfer to Fleet 

Replacement Fund to cover 

purchase of a Striper for the 

Airport

21,433$       

705

Worker's 

Compensation 

Fund 5,925,838$        

162,268$     

-$                162,268$       6,088,106$      

Addition of 1.0 FTE Senior 

Human Resources Analyst

162,268$     

710

General 

Liability 

Insurance 

Fund 2,556,359$        

1,942,960$  

797$               1,943,757$    4,500,116$      

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 797$               

Increase to cover additional 

expenditures for settlements 

and litigation

1,942,960$  
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725

Facilities 

Management 

Fund 3,559,358$        

15,000$       

-$                15,000$         3,574,358$      

Appropriation for safety 

enhancements at City Hall

15,000$       

730

Information 

Technology 

Fund 4,472,511$        

50,416$       

-$                50,416$         4,522,927$      

Appropriation to cover lease 

the FY2014 lease payments 

due for a three-year lease 

agreement for network 

infrastructure maintenance

50,416$       

735

Fleet 

Management 5,642,143$        

74,738$       

520$               75,258$         5,717,401$      

FY13 Encumbrance Carry 

Forward 520$               

Increase to Equipment 

Maintenance & Repair-

increase offset by Insurance 

Refund Check for Damaged 

Vehicle

74,738$       

815

Successor 

Agency - RDA 7,900,011$        

(14,849)$      

847,136$        832,287$       8,732,298$      

Underfill 1.0 Senior Secretary with 1.0 FTE Admin Clerk I(14,849)$      

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Burbank Resid School 69,040$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Burbank Sch Enviro 29,817$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Cinema Place Environ 97,629$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Foothill Façade Loan 555,190$        

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Mission/South Hayward 22,782$          

FY13 Budget Carry Forward Property Disposition 72,678$          

Change Other 

Funds 11,052,267$  

Change ALL 

Funds 13,918,827$  

5 of 5


	Staff Report
	Attachment I  Resolution
	Attachment II Summary
	Attachment III
	Attachment IV  Revenue Adjustments 
	Attachment V  Expenditure Adjustments



